

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

THE VALSPAR CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 1:14-cv-00527-RGA
)	
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND)	<u>PUBLIC VERSION</u>
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF
PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT MICHAEL A. WILLIAMS**

Of Counsel:

Shari Ross Lahlou
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500 – Telephone
slahlou@crowell.com

Joshua C. Stokes
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 S. Flower St., 40th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90066
(213) 622-4750 – Telephone
jstokes@crowell.com

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Kathleen Furey McDonough (No. 2395)
John A. Sensing (No. 5232)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel.: (302) 984-6000
kmcdonough@potteranderson.com
jsensing@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Defendant E. I. du Pont de
Nemours and Company*

Public Version: September 22, 2015
Originally Filed: September 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT IS NOT QUALIFIED TO TESTIFY AS TO THE EXISTENCE OF AN AGREEMENT AMONG DEFENDANTS	5
II. DR. WILLIAMS’S OPINIONS ON THE PRESENCE OF ALLEGED “PLUS FACTORS” ARE NOT GROUNDED IN ANY SCIENTIFIC OR RELIABLE METHODS	8
A. Plaintiff’s Expert May Not Testify About Credibility or Draw Inferences That the Jury Is Equally Qualified To Make	9
B. Dr. Williams’s Testimony Is Based on His Own Subjective Interpretation of Documents, Which Is Inadmissible as Expert Testimony	11
C. Aspects of Dr. Williams’s Opinion Are Based on Pure Conjecture	14
D. Dr. Williams Improperly Opines on His Personal View of the Weight of the Evidence.....	17
E. Dr. Williams’s Citations to and Quotations from the Maryland Summary Judgment Ruling and Other Court Decisions Are Improper.....	18
F. Dr. Williams’s Conclusions Regarding an Alleged Overcharge Are Cumulative of Dr. McClave’s Report.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110358 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2015).....	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Berkeley Inv. Group, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3-4, 8, 19
<i>Bhaya v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 832 F.2d 258 (3d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	19
<i>Calhoun v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 350 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	7, 8
<i>Crowley v. Chait</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.N.J. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>Cross Commerce Media, Inc. v. Collective, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117244 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2014).....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holiday Wholesale v. Philip Morris</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. Ga. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at New Orleans, La.</i> , 795 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litigation</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 777 (M.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> No. 14-2790 (3d Cir. Sept. 15, 2015).....	5
<i>In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litigation</i> , 191 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litigation</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17, 19

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Fresh Del Monte Pineapples Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97289 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009).....	11
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 35 F.3d 717, 742 (3d Cir. 1994).....	3, 9
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D. Md. 2013)	2
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 1855980 (D. Md. May 1, 2013).....	10
<i>In re TMI Litigation</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999).....	3, 9, 14, 17
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 6681783 (D. Kan. Dec. 21, 2012).....	7
<i>Jamsports & Entertainment, LLC v. Paradama Products.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2005)	7
<i>Kia v. Imaging Sciences International, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90065 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2010).....	8, 12
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	2, 3
<i>Oxford Gene Technology, Ltd. v. Mergen Ltd.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D. Del. 2004).....	6, 17
<i>Schneider v. Fried</i> , 320 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3, 18
<i>SEC v. Lipson</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	8, 10, 11

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Eastern Applicators, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23511 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>United States v. Theodoropoulos</i> , 866 F.2d 587 (3d Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Watkins v. New Castle County</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 379 (D. Del. 2005).....	3, 8, 19
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Evid. 403	4
Fed. R. Evid. 702	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 704	4, 8
